### **HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT**

600 W. 4<sup>th</sup> Street Davenport, Iowa 52801-1030

Ph: (563) 326-8767 Fax: (563) 328-3285

www.scottcountyiowa.com
Email: hr@scottcountyiowa.com



December 5, 2016

TO: Mary Thee

Assistant County Administrator

FROM: Barb McCollom

**Human Resources Generalist** 

RE: RETIREMENT RECOGNITION

The following employee(s) will be recognized for their upcoming retirement from Scott County on **Tuesday**, **December 13**, **2016**.

Employee	Department	Date of hire	Retirement Date
Leon Baugh	Sheriff	11/22/04	11/18/16
Tom Sunderbruch	Board of Supervisors	01/03/05	01/03/17
Jim Hancock	Board of Supervisors	01/02/91	01/02/95
	-	01/02/97	01/03/17
Dennis Conard	Sheriff	08/01/73	01/03/17

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

#### RESOLUTION

### SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

December 15, 2016

# RECOGNIZING LEON BAUGH'S RETIREMENT FROM THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

Section 1. That said Board of Supervisors does hereby recognize the retirement of Leon Baugh and conveys its appreciation for 12 years of faithful service to Scott County.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON
·
DATE
SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

#### RESOLUTION

#### SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

December 15, 2016

## RECOGNITION OF TOM SUNDERBRUCH'S 12 YEARS OF SERVICE ON THE SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

**WHEREAS,** Tom Sunderbruch has been a dedicated member of the Scott County Board of Supervisors since 2005, including 3 years as Chairman, 2011, 2012, & 2015; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board has sincerely appreciated his willingness to invest his time and efforts to faithfully serve the citizens of Scott County; and

**WHEREAS**, Supervisor Sunderbruch has served on a variety of Board and Commissions, some of which include Scott Area Solid Waste Management, Bi-State Regional Commission, and the Rock Island Arsenal Development Group.

**BE IT RESOLVED BY** the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the Board of Supervisors wants to offer their sincere appreciation to Tom Sunderbruch for his 12 years of dedicated service to Scott County;
- Section 2. That the Board of Supervisors extends their very best wishes to Tom Sunderbruch to enjoy all his future endeavors;
- Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON
DATE
SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR
·

#### RESOLUTION

#### SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

December 15, 2016

### RECOGNITION OF JIM HANCOCK'S 24 YEARS OF SERVICE ON THE SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

WHEREAS, Jim Hancock has been a dedicated member of the Scott County Board of Supervisors for 6 terms serving 24 years, including 4 years as Chairman, 2007, 2008, 2009 & 2016; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board has sincerely appreciated his willingness to invest his time and efforts to faithfully serve the citizens of Scott County; and

WHEREAS, Chairman Hancock has served on a variety of Board and Commissions, some of which include the Emergency Management Commission, the Urban County Coalition, and the Scott Emergency Communications Center Board.

**BE IT RESOLVED BY** the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the Board of Supervisors wants to offer their sincere appreciation to Chairman Jim Hancock for his 24 years of dedicated service to Scott County;
- Section 2. That the Board of Supervisors extends their very best wishes to Jim Hancock to enjoy all his future endeavors;
- Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON
DATE
SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

#### RESOLUTION

#### SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

December 15, 2016

### RECOGNITION OF SHERIFF DENNIS CONARD'S PUBLIC SERVICE SINCE 1973 AND SERVING AS SHERIFF SINCE 2001

WHEREAS, Sheriff Conard began his law enforcement career with Scott County Sheriff's Office in 1973 as a reserve officer, and was elected to his position as Scott County Sheriff in 2001; and

WHEREAS, some of the major accomplishments Sheriff Conard has implemented and supervised while in office are: contract policing with local communities and Scott Community College, a new report writing system, construction and remodel of a 365 bed direct supervision jail, implementation of inmate programming at the Scott County Jail, housing of federal prisoners, and most recently the ground breaking of the Sheriff Patrol Headquarters located in Eldridge, lowa; and

**WHEREAS**, he has served the community with a vision to set the standard as a leader in the criminal justice system by striving to maintain a safe environment and providing the highest level of professional services to individuals within the Scott County jurisdiction.

**BE IT RESOLVED BY** the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the Board of Supervisors wants to offer their sincere appreciation to Sheriff Dennis Conard for his 43 years of dedicated service to the citizens of Scott County;
- Section 2. That the Board of Supervisors extends their very best wishes to Sheriff Conard to enjoy all his future endeavors;
- Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.